Expected outflows on liabilities 204,034 888,534 483,916 326,693 45,989 1,949,167

Off balance sheet items

Derivative notional amount(inflow) (restated) 32,536 - - - - 32,536

Derivative notional amount(outflow) (restated) (32,536) - - - - (32,536)

Financial guarantee 6,500 - - - - 6,500

Expected outflows on liabilities 210,534 888,534 483,916 326,693 45,989 1,955,667

Net gap 308,139 413,736 (262,225) 8,381 32,821 500,852

Correction of prior period error

Cash outflows and inflows on derivative instruments contracts were previously presented on gross basis. Related derivatives instruments contracts are net

settled. The error has been corrected by restating the disclosure of the related cash inflows and outflows on a net basis to account for the net settlement

provisions of the contractual agreements, as follows:

AGRICOVER HOLDING SA | Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Risk Management

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

53 of 85

Impact of the restatement is as follows:

31 December 2020

as previously reported

Increase / (decrease) 31 December 2020

restated

Derivative notional amount

Derivative notional amount(inflow) 94,710 (62,174) 32,536

Derivative notional amount(outflow)  (94,710) 62,174 (32,536)

Net settle derivative liabilities 1,368 (461) 907

The analysis as previously reported is presented below (the restated analysis is as presented on page 52):

31 December 2020 0 to 6 months  6 to 12 months  1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years  more than 5 years  total

Loans and advances to customers 384,229 948,021 203,243 331,802 78,810 1,946,105

Other non-current receivables - - 18,449 3,272  21,721

Trade and other receivables 39,851 354,249 - - - 394,100

Cash and cash equivalents 94,593   94,593

Expected inflows on assets 518,673 1,302,270 221,692 335,074 78,810 2,456,519

Bank borrowings 141,176 607,810 476,272 323,665 45,989 1,594,911

Finance lease liabilities 4,755 7,073 7,645 3,028 - 22,500

Trade and other payables 57,197 273,652 - -  330,849

FX forward risk management purposes 1,368   1,368

Expected outflows on liabilities 204,496 888,534 483,916 326,693 45,989 1,949,628

Off balance sheet items

Derivative notional amount(inflow) (restated) 94,710 - - - - 94,710

Derivative notional amount(outflow) (restated) (94,710) - - - - (94,710)

Financial guarantee 6,500 - - - - 6,500

Expected outflows on liabilities 210,996 888,534 483,916 326,693 45,989 1,956,128

Net gap 314,177 413,736 (262,225) 8,381 32,821 506,891

AGRICOVER HOLDING SA | Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Risk Management

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

54 of 85

The table below shows the undiscounted cash flows of its financial liabilities as at 31 December 2021. Repayments which are subject to notice are treated as

if notice were to be given immediately.

31 December 2021 0 to 6 months  6 to 12 months  1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years  more than 5 years  total

Bank borrowings  690,163  340,200   289,663   463,098   24,725   1,807,849

Finance lease liabilities   3,897   3,151   4,424   2,027   -   13,499

Trade and other payables   152,181   272,490   -   -   -   424,670

FX forward risk management purposes   744   -   -   -   -   744

Derivative notional amount(inflow)   67,903   -   1,580   -   54,713   124,196

Derivative notional amount(outflow)   (69,848)  -   (3,300)  -   (60,242)   (133,390)

Financial guarantees granted   5,500   -   -   -   -   5,500

Total 850,540   615,841   292,367   465,124   19,196   2,243,068

Comparative analysis as at 31 December 2020 is presented below:

31 December 2020 0 to 6 months  6 to 12 months  1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years  more than 5 years  total

Bank borrowings   635,370   268,485   309,888   308,644   44,959   1,567,346

Finance lease liabilities   4,755   7,073   7,645   3,028   -   22,500

Trade and other payables   57,197   273,652   -   -   330,849

FX forward risk management purposes   907   -   -   -   907

Derivative notional amount(inflow)   32,536   -   -   -   32,536

Derivative notional amount(outflow)   (32,536)   -   -   -   (32,536)

Financial guarantees granted   6,500   -   -   -   6,500

Total   704,729   549,210   317,532   311,672   44,959   1,928,102

AGRICOVER HOLDING SA | Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Capital Management and Equity

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

55 of 85

This section includes information about the Company’s share capital, the Group’s equity, what is

managing as capital and capital management practices within the Group.

11 EQUITY

Issued share capital

 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Authorised

ordinary shares of 0,1RON each 2,163,968,075 2,163,968,075

Issued and paid ordinary shares as well as the shareholding structure of the Company are detailed

below:

Ordinary shared, issued and fully paid:

2021 2020

# RON’000 # RON’000

at 1 January 2,163,968,075 216,397 2,163,968,075 216,397

issued during the period

at 31 December, of which owned by: 2,163,968,075 216,397 2,163,968,075 216,397

Mr. Kanani Jabbar 1,888,469,175 188,847 1,888,469,175 188,847

EBRD 275,414,102 27,541 275,414,102 27,541

Others 84,798 8 84,798 8

Share Premium  4,351  4,351

Total Share capital and share premium  220,748  220,748

Ordinary shares have a par value of 0,1RON. They entitle the holder to participate in dividends, and to

share in the proceeds of winding up the Company in proportion to the number of the shares held. There

are no other classes of equity instruments issued by the Company.

Other reserves

 ‘Other reserves’ comprises of legal and other reserves.

Legal provisions require the Company that, at the end of each financial year, at least 5% of its

accounting profit to be transferred to non-distributable legal reserves until the balance reaches 20%

[…]

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

62 of 85

16 BORROWINGS

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

restated

Non-current

Bank borrowings  488,135   620,915

Issued bonds   196,923   -

Total non-current borrowings  685,058   620,915

Current

Bank borrowings  985,530   849,067

Isued bonds  6,282   -

Total current borrowings  991,812   849,067

Total borrowings  1,676,870   1,469,981

Correction of prior period error

The Group reclassified bank borrowings amounting to 165 million RON presented at 31 December

2020 in non-current liabilities to current liabilities to account for the uncommitted nature of the

respective financing agreements. It is the Group’s practice to roll-over its main financing facilities as

they become due, with the objective of optimising both the sources and the cost of its debt.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the

prior periods as follows:

31 December 2020

as previously reported

Increase / (decrease) 31 December 2020

restated
Non-current

Bank borrowings, out of which

Borrowings 785,984 (165,069) 620,915

Lease liabilities  11,533  - 11,533

Total non-current borrowings  797,517 (165,069) 632,448

Current

Bank borrowings, out of which

Borrowings 683,998 165,069  849,067

Lease liabilities 10,967 -  10,967

Total current borrowings   694,965 165,069 860,034

Total borrowings  1,492,482 - 1,492,482

Borrowings from banks and international financial institutions

Substantially all bank borrowings bear floating interest rates and are secured by pledges on inventories

and on current accounts opened at respective banks and by assignment of receivables or loans granted

to customers. The carrying amounts of assets pledged as security are disclosed in note 28.

Borrowings from international financial institutions contracted within Agrifinance segment bear

floating interest rates, can be denominated in RON or EUR and are uncollateralised. Geographical

AGRICOVER HOLDING SA | Consolidated Financial Statements